ADVERTISEMENT OF INVITATION TO BID

Sealed bids, in envelopes addressed to the **City of Burnet**, **1001 Buchanan Drive**, **Suite 4**, **Burnet**, **Texas 78611**, for the construction of wastewater utilities for City of Burnet Wastewater Rehabilitation Project Phase II 281 to Graves & Rhomberg, in the City in Burnet, Texas, will be received at the above mentioned address until 10:30 a.m., Wednesday, May 2, 2018 and then publicly opened and read aloud.

Bids will be submitted in sealed envelopes and marked "City of Burnet Wastewater Rehabilitation Project Phase II 281 to Graves & Rhomberg".

The Contract Documents and Specifications are available from K.C. Engineering, Inc., 705 N. Highway 281 Plaza I, Suite 103, Marble Falls, Texas 78654. Questions and requests for additional information shall be sent by email to: <u>starym@kcengineering.com</u>. For this project, all bidders will be **required** to accept Addenda and other pertinent information by email, as well as provide written acknowledgement of Addenda as prescribed in the Instructions to Bidders. **No questions or requests for additional information will be accepted later than 12:00 p.m., Friday, April 27, 2018.**

Bid packages will be available Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. beginning March 28, 2018 for a non-refundable fee of \$100.

An optional pre-bid conference will be held on Wednesday, April 11, 2018 at 10:30 a.m. at the Council Chambers located at 2402 South Water Street (US 281 South), Burnet, Texas.

A bid security of 5% of the bid amount is required.

The City of Burnet reserves the right to waive any informality that is not detrimental to any other bidder or potential bidder or to reject all bids or to accept the lowest responsible bidder that in the judgment of the City Council will be in the best interest of the City of Burnet.

No bidder may withdraw his bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of opening thereof.

This contract is contingent upon release of funds from the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB).

Any contract or contracts awarded under this Invitation for Bids are expected to be funded in part by financial assistance from the TWDB. Neither the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) or the State of Texas, nor any of its departments, agencies, or employees are or will be a party to this Invitation for Bids or any resulting contract.

Equal Opportunity in Employment – All qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex (including pregnancy), sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, age (40 or older), disability or genetic information. Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the Department of Labor regulations at 41 CFR Part 60-4, relating to Construction Contractors-- Affirmative Action Requirements, which include the President's Executive Order No. 11246, as amended by Executive Order 11375 and Executive Order No. 13672, in the award and administration of contracts awarded under TWDB financial assistance agreements. Failure by the Contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach, which may result in the termination of the awarded financial assistance.

Davis-Bacon prevailing wage requirements apply to the construction, alteration, or repair of treatment works carried out, in whole or in part, with assistance made available by the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF).

For prime contracts in excess of \$100,000, Contractors and Subcontractors must also, under the provisions of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, as amended, pay laborers and

mechanics, including guards and watchmen, at least one and one-half times their regular rate of pay for all hours worked over 40 in a workweek. The Fair Labor Standards Act may also apply to Davis-Bacon covered contracts.

City of Burnet, Texas Crista Goble Bromley, Mayor

Please publish twice:

Tuesday, March 27, 2018 and Friday, March 30, 2018 in the Highlander

Tuesday, April 3, 2018 and Friday, April 6, 2018 in the Highlander

Wednesday, March 28, 2018 and Wednesday, April 4, 2018 in the Bulletin

PLEASE FURNISH AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION.

Bill to:

City of Burnet 1001 Buchanan Drive Suite 4 Burnet, TX 78611

If you have any questions please call Kelly Dix at (512) 756-6093.